

To be Argued by:  
JAMES J. NAVAGH  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Fourth Department**

---

---

JAMES HEALY,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

**Docket Nos.:**  
**CA 19-01402**  
**CA 19-01403**

– against –

EST DOWNTOWN, LLC c/o First Amherst Development Group,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN WALLACE  
James J. Navagh, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
60 Lakefront Boulevard, Suite 102  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 855-5710  
jnavagh@travelers.com

Erie County Clerk's Index No. 805232/17

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
Point I	
PLAINTIFF WAS NOT ENGAGED IN A PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER LABOR LAW § 240(1) .....	4
A.    Removing a Bird’s Nest is Not a Protected Activity .....	5
B.    Patching a Six-Inch Hole in a Functional Gutter is not a Protected Activity .....	7
Point II	
EST DID NOT HIRE PLAINTIFF OR HIS EMPLOYER FIRST AMHERST TO PATCH THE HOLE IN THE GUTTER AND THEREFORE EST IS NOT LIABLE UNDER LABOR LAW § 240(1).....	16
Point III	
PLAINTIFF’S FALL WAS NOT CAUSED BY A FORESEEABLE RISK OF INJURY FROM AN ELEVATION- RELATED HAZARD .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Olympia &amp; York Tower B Co.</i> , 14 A.D.3d 520 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	8
<i>Azad v. 270 5th Realty Corp.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 728 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beavers v. Hanafin</i> , 88 A.D.2d 683 (3d Dep’t 1982).....	6
<i>Berardi v. Coney Island Ave. Realty, LLC</i> , 31 A.D.3d 590 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	6
<i>Carlos v. Rochester Gen. Hosp.</i> , 163 A.D.2d 894 (1990).....	14
<i>Catania v. St. Rose of Lima Sch.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 1209(A) (Sup. Ct., Kings County 2013) .....	6
<i>Cohen v. Mem’l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 823 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>Cullen v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 140 A.D.3d 1588 (4th Dep’t 2016) .....	9
<i>DiBenedetto v. Port Auth. of New York &amp; New Jersey</i> , 293 A.D.2d 399 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Esposito v. New York City Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 526 (2003).....	9
<i>Gordon v. Eastern Ry. Supply</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 555 (1993).....	17
<i>Hull v. Fieldpoint Cmty. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 961 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	5
<i>Leathers v. Zaepfel Dev. Co.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 1500 (4th Dep’t 2014) .....	5
<i>Manente v. Ropost, Inc.</i> , 136 A.D.2d 681 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	5
<i>Manna v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 215 A.D.2d 335 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	14

<i>Marine Midland Tr. Co. of N. New York v. Macaluso</i> , 30 A.D.2d 932 (4th Dep’t 1968).....	15
<i>Melber v. 6333 Main St., Inc.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 759 (1998).....	18, 19-20
<i>Melski v. Fitzpatrick &amp; Weller, Inc.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 1447 (4th Dep’t 2013) .....	4, 9
<i>Neuman v. IBM</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1138(A) (Sup. Ct., Dutchess County 2009) .....	19, 20
<i>Nieves v. Five Boro Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Corp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 914 (1999).....	18
<i>Pelonero v. Sturm Roofing, LLC</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1062 (4th Dep’t 2019) .....	16-17
<i>Phelps v. Phelps</i> , 128 A.D.3d 1545 (4th Dep’t 2015) .....	10
<i>Russell v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 160 A.D.2d 1215 (3d Dep’t 1990).....	15
<i>Shipkoski v. Watch Case Factory Assocs.</i> , 292 A.D.2d 587 (2002).....	17
<i>Smith v. Nestle Purina Petcare Co.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1384 (4th Dep’t 2013) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Whelen v. Warwick Valley Civic &amp; Soc. Club</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 970 (1979).....	16

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

Labor Law § 240 .....	15, 16
Labor Law § 240(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
